DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD (12994-W) 

UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2003

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 
Basis of preparation
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements.  The report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group for the quarterly financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002, except for the adoption of new applicable approved accounting standard - Retrospective application of MASB 25 “Income Tax”.

The adoption of the above new MASB standard that results in changes in accounting policies and methods of computation does not affect the results of the Group for the financial quarter or shareholders’ equity except as set out below:

Deferred Taxation

Prior to the adoption of MASB 25, the tax effect of incentives was recognised in accordance with IAS 12 “Accounting for Taxes on Income”.  With the adoption of MASB 25, deferred tax is now provided on the applicable temporary differences arising from the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts.

The new accounting policy has no significant effect on the results of the Group for the quarter ended 30 June 2003.  The other effects of the change on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:


As
Effects of


previously
change
As 


reported
   in policy
restated

RM
RM
RM



Balance sheet:

 

Retained earnings 



 - 31 December 2002
39,584,655
(4,452,000)
35,132,655



Deferred Tax Liabilities as at



 - 31 December 2002
3,756,803
4,452,000          8,208,803






---------
---------
---------
A2 Audit report

The audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

A3 
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
A4 Unusual items

There were no items during this quarter affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence.

A5 Changes in estimates
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in previous financial year, which have a material effect in the current quarter.

A6 Debt and Equity Securities

During the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003 the movements in the issued and paid up share capital were as follows: -

12,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each were issued by virtue of the exercise of 12,000 options pursuant to the Employee Share Option Scheme at the exercise price of RM1.00 per ordinary share.

A7 Dividends  Paid

Year To Date
Year To Date

Ended
Ended

30.6.2003
30.6.2002

RM
RM

First and Final dividend paid for the year

2002 -  4.00  sen tax exempt per ordinary share

(2001 : 3.00 sen tax exempt)

                 3,005,399
      1,678,459

A8 
Segmental analysis

No segmental analysis is presented as the Group’s primary business segment is the manufacturing and sale of multicoloured printed multilayered flexible packaging materials and the operations are principally carried out in Malaysia.

A9 Valuations of property, plant and equipment

No valuation on property, plant and equipment was carried out by the Group.

A10 
Subsequent events 

There were no material events subsequent to 30 June 2003 and up to the date of the issuance of this quarterly report that have not been reflected in the financial statements for this quarter.

A11 
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003 including business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations. 

A12 
Contingent liabilities

As at the date of this quarterly report, the Company had a contingent liability in respect of a guarantee issued to a financial institution amounting to RM5 million for a banking facility extended to a subsidiary company. 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1 Review of Performance

The Group’s turnover for the six months ended 30 June 2003 increased by 14.1% to RM64.304 million compared to RM56.381 million for the corresponding period for the previous year. The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM5.908 million for the six months ended 30 June 2003 against a profit before taxation of RM5.031 million reflecting an increase of 17.4%.  The increase in turnover was mainly due to the higher demand for the flexible packaging materials.  

There have been no material factors affecting the earnings and/or revenue of the Group for the current quarter and the financial period to date.

B2
Material Changes in Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the Immediate Preceding Quarter

For the three months under review, the turnover increased by RM481,346 to RM32.393 million. There was a marginal increase in the profit before tax for the current quarter from RM2.950 million to RM2.958 million.  

There has been no material change in the results of the current quarter as compared to the results of the immediate preceding quarter. 

B3 
Current Year Prospects

The outlook for the business environment for 2003 is expected to remain challenging and competitive due to the fluctuating prices of certain major raw materials. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are optimistic that the performance for the rest of the financial year ending December 2003 is expected to remain satisfactory.

B4 
Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

No profit forecast or profit guarantee was provided.

B5 Taxation

    
               3 months ended

     6 months ended


      
     30.6.2003    30.6.2002            30.6.2003      30.6.2002

                RM    
          RM          
           RM      
       RM
In respect of current period:



-
Income Tax

        202,000
   150,000
    444,000         250,000

-
Deferred Tax

        120,000  
   450,000  
    192,000         850,000
      
     



        322,000
   600,000
    636,000      1,100,000
In respect of prior years:

-
Income Tax

        171,849                    -       
    171,849                    -           

-
Deferred Tax

                   -   
               -    
               -                     -
             



 

 
        493,849        600,000      
    807,849      1,100,000
      
The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter is lower than the statutory rate due to availability of tax incentives.

B6 

Profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003.
B7 

Quoted Securities

As at 30 June 2003, the group did not hold any quoted securities, nor were there any purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003.

B6 Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced as at the date of this quarterly report.
B7 Group Borrowings

Details of the Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2003 were as follows: -















   Current
Non Current





 
           RM

   RM

Unsecured



2,879,597 
        532,723

Secured



2,385,542
     5,338,708 

            5,265,139               5,871,431   

 

Borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and Australian Dollar.

B8 Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

B9 Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation at the date of this quarterly report.

B10 Earnings Per Share





3 Months ended

6 Months ended





30.6.2003
30.6.2002

30.6.2003
30.6.2002

(a)
Basic earnings per share



















Net profit for the period
(RM)

      2,427,148 
    2,227,219 

      5,039,566 
   3,942,109 


Weighted average number  









of  ordinary shares in issue


    75,138,968 
  74,312,035 

    75,136,968 
 74,239,568 


Basic earnings per share
(sen)

                 3.2 
               3.0 

                 6.7 
              5.3 











(b)
Diluted earnings per share



















Net profit for the period
(RM)

      2,427,148 
    2,227,219 

      5,039,566 
   3,942,109 


Weighted average number 









of ordinary shares in issue




    75,138,968 
  74,312,035 

    75,136,968 
 74,239,568 


Adjustment for share options



       254,065 


      158,061 


Weighted average number of









ordinary shares for diluted









earnings per share


    75,138,968 
  74,566,100 

    75,136,968 
 74,397,629 












Diluted earnings per share
(sen)

                 3.2 
               3.0 

                 6.7 
              5.3 

By Order of the Board

Ms TAN GAIK HONG, MIA 4621

Secretary

Melaka

Dated :  7th August 2003
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